As referred to above, the outstanding interest rate derivatives as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, are disclosed in more
detail in Note 5.13 of the consolidated accounts of the Company.

Quantitative disclosures

Interest Rate Sensitivity Testing

For financial instruments held, the Company has used a sensitivity analysis technique that measures the change in the fair
value and cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments for hypothetical changes in the relevant base rate applicable
at year-end, holding all other factors constant. The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity due to changes in the relevant
risk variables as at December 31, 2007 and 2006 are set out in the table below. The estimated change in fair values and

60

cash flows for changes in market interest rates are based on an instantaneous increase or decrease of 25 basis points at
the reporting date, with all other variables remaining constant.

The sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only – in practice market rates rarely change in isolation and are likely to
be interdependent. The positive (negative) pre-tax impacts on our results of changes in the relevant risk variables for the
years 2007 and 2006 can be summarized as follows:

2007 2006

+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

(in thousands of Euro)

Interest

New Senior Credit Facility (4,750) On P&L 4,750 On P&L - -

2006 Senior Credit Facility - - (1,750) On P&L 1,750 On P&L

Capital leases (152) On P&L (88) On P&L (244) On P&L (177) On P&L

Interest rate derivatives 5,795 On P&L 276 On P&L 1,356 On P&L 750 On P&L

893 On P&L 4,938 On P&L (638) On P&L 2,323 On P&L

Changes in fair value

Swaps � 607 On P&L (614) On P&L 863 On P&L (875) On P&L

Caps � 9,630 On P&L (8,141) On P&L 65 On P&L (48) On P&L

Collars � 423 On P&L (259) On P&L 568 On P&L (194) On P&L

10,660 On P&L (9,014) On P&L 1,496 On P&L (1,117) On P&L

Total � 11,553 On P&L (4,076) On P&L 858 On P&L 1,206 On P&L

If interest rates had been 25 basis points higher and all other variables were held constant, this would have had a positive
effect on the results of the Company for 2007 of €11,553 (2006: €858). This is mainly attributable to the change in fair
value of the new interest rate cap contracts concluded end of 2007 as a result of the refinancing for the notional amount
of €1,500,000. The analysis is prepared assuming that the amounts of interest rate derivatives at year end 2007 were
outstanding for the whole year.

If interest rates had been 25 basis points lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company’s results would
have been impacted in 2007 in a negative way for an amount of €4,076, whereas it would have had a positive impact on
the 2006 results of €1,206.

The following table summarises the Company’s interest obligations under the outstanding indebtedness which carries a
floating rate of interest. The amounts generated from this sensitivity analysis are forward-looking estimates of market risk
assuming certain market conditions. Actual results in the future may differ materially from those projected results due to
the inherent uncertainty of global financial markets.

Situation as per December 31, 2007

Interest payments due by period

+0,25%
Less than

1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years
After

5 years

(in thousands of Euro)

New SCF Term Loan A 37,589 37,486 37,486 37,486 21,978 -

New SCF Term Loan B1 22,590 22,529 22,529 22,529 22,590 13,126

New SCF Term Loan C 80,756 80,536 80,536 80,536 80,756 208,069

Capital leases 2,390 2,198 1,995 1,788 1,572 6,262

Interest rate derivatives (5,028) (4,703) (4,905) (4,786) (4,677) (9,899)

61

Situation as per December 31, 2007

Interest payments due by period

-0,25%
Less than

1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years
After

5 years

(in thousands of Euro)

New SCF Term Loan A 34,895 34,800 34,800 34,800 20,403 -

New SCF Term Loan B1 21,027 20,970 20,970 20,970 21,027 12,218

New SCF Term Loan C 75,355 75,149 75,149 75,149 75,355 194,153

Capital leases 2,327 2,142 1,947 1,746 1,539 6,217

Interest rate derivatives 446 518 379 309 (76) (171)

Situation as per December 31, 2006

Interest payments due by period

+0,25%
Less than

1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years
After

5 years

(in thousands of Euro)

2006 SCF Tranche A 28,818 26,570 23,740 20,491 4,507 -

2006 SCF Tranche B 4,940 4,953 4,940 4,940 1,218 -

2006 SCF Tranche C - - - - - -

Capital leases 1,617 2,229 2,054 1,869 1,681 7,632

Interest rate derivatives 1,292 1,196 1,011 944 668 -

Situation as per December 31, 2006

Interest payments due by period

-0,25%
Less than

1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years
After

5 years

(in thousands of Euro)

2006 SCF Tranche A 25,860 23,844 21,304 18,388 4,044 -

2006 SCF Tranche B 4,433 4,445 4,433 4,433 1,093 -

2006 SCF Tranche C - - - - - -

Capital leases 1,551 2,167 1,998 1,821 1,640 7,554

Interest rate derivatives 1,884 1,698 1,339 1,387 922 -

For fixed rate debt, changes in interest rates generally affect the fair value of the debt instrument, but not our earnings or
cash flows. We do not currently have any obligation to prepay fixed rate debt prior to maturity and, accordingly, interest
rate risk and changes in fair market value should not have a significant effect on the fixed rate debt until we would be
required to refinance such debt.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Testing

The Company is mainly exposed to market risks relating to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates between the US Dollar